Public notice - Council of the City of Gold Coast

Local Government Act 2009

Council of the City of Gold Coast (the "Council") has proposed to make *Regulated Parking (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 2) 2015* (the "proposed subordinate local law").

Gold Coast City Council Local Law No. 2 (Regulated Parking) 2006 authorises the making of the proposed subordinate local law. The proposed subordinate local law amends Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Regulated Parking) 2006.

The purpose and general effect of the proposed law is to -

- a. include new or amended "Off street regulated parking areas" in Schedule 2 Part 1 – Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Regulated Parking) 2006 in respect of which Council may regulate parking; and
- make a number of minor consequential renumbering changes in Schedule 2 Part 1.

Written submissions by any person in support of or objecting to the proposed subordinate local law are invited for a 21 day period commencing on Thursday 29 October 2015 and ends at close of business on Wednesday 18 November 2015 (the "consultation period").

During the consultation period Council will make available copies of the proposed subordinate local law available for inspection and purchase at the Surfers Administration Centre at 135 Bundall Road, Surfers Paradise, and at any of our other centres. Copies are also available to download free of charge from our website: gchaveyoursay.com.au/locallawparking

Written submissions must be received on or before

Wednesday 18 November 2015 stating –

- a. the grounds of the submission; and
- b. the facts and circumstances relied on in support of the grounds.

Any enquiries please contact our City Parking Unit on 07 5581 6667

Address your written submissions (quoting File No:

LG222/365/02/02/01) to -

Chief Executive Officer City of Gold Coast

PO Box 5042 GCMC QLD 9729

or email gchaveyoursay@goldcoast.qld.gov.au

Unless otherwise authorised or required under a law any personal information contained in any submission made will only be utilised by Council for the purposes of conducting the Local Government Act 2009 prescribed consultation stage of the Council's local law making process.

Dale Dickson, City of Gold Coast

7